

No. S15G1903

---

In the  
**SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

---

CertainTeed Corporation,

*Defendant/Appellant,*

v.

Marcella Fletcher,

*Plaintiff/Appellee.*

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Mark A. Behrens (*pro hac* pending)  
Cary Silverman (*pro hac* pending)  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 783-8400  
Fax: (202) 783-4211  
mbehrens@shb.com  
csilverman@shb.com

Leonard Searcy, II  
(Ga. Bar No. 633303)\*  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Boulevard  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Phone: (816) 474-6550  
Fax: (816) 421-5547  
lsearcy@shb.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

I. THE EXISTENCE OF A DUTY OF CARE IS DETERMINED  
BASED ON PUBLIC POLICY, NOT FORESEEABILITY ..... 4

II. THE PLAINTIFF’S THEORY CREATES AN UNPRINCIPLED  
DICHOTOMY BETWEEN EMPLOYERS AND PRODUCT  
MANUFACTURERS ..... 7

III. DEPARTING FROM *WILLIAMS* TO IMPOSE A DUTY ON  
MANUFACTURERS RISKS AN INFLUX OF TENUOUS TAKE-  
HOME EXPOSURE CASES IN GEORGIA ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... end

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Butler v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 310 Ga. App. 21, 712 S.E.2d 537 (2011) .....	12
<i>Carel v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 3917 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 278 Ga. 888, 608 S.E.2d 208 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia Pacific, LLC v. Farrar</i> , 69 A.3d 1028 (Md. 2013).....	5-8
<i>Gillen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4571196 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009) .....	6
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Court of Appeals of Texas</i> <i>(Miller v. Ford Motor Co.)</i> , 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007) .....	5
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Holdampf v. A.C. &amp; S., Inc.)</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005) .....	5
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	5-6, 8
<i>Palmer v. 999 Quebec, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 165709 (N.D. Jan. 14, 2016) .....	5
<i>Scapa Dryer Fabrics, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 332 Ga. App. 82, 770 S.E.2d 334 (2015), <i>cert. granted</i> (Ga. Sept. 8, 2015).....	11
<i>Rohrbaugh v. Owens-Corning</i> , 965 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009) .....	5, 10
<i>Widera v. Ettco Wire &amp; Cable Corp.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 306, 611 N.Y.S.2d 569 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	5

### Other Authorities

Am. Academy of Actuaries' Mass Torts Subcomm., <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims Issues and Trends</i> (Aug. 2007).....	10
---	----

William L. Anderson, <i>The Unwarranted Basis for Today’s Asbestos “Take Home” Cases</i> , 39 Am. J. of Trial Advoc. 107 (2015) .....	11, 12
S. Todd Brown, <i>Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 299 (2013) .....	9
Heather Istringhausen Gvillo, <i>Lung Cancer Cases Push Madison County’s Asbestos Docket to New Record</i> , Legal Newslines, Mar. 6, 2014, at <a href="http://legalnewslines.com/stories/510517158-lung-cancer-cases-push-madison-county-s-asbestos-docket-to-new-record">http://legalnewslines.com/stories/510517158-lung-cancer-cases-push-madison-county-s-asbestos-docket-to-new-record</a> .....	11
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	4
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: The “Endless Search for a Solvent Bystander,”</i> 23 Widener L.J. 59 (2013) .....	4-5, 6, 9-10
Mary Elizabeth C. Stern & Lucy P. Allen, <i>Snapshot of Recent Trends in Asbestos Litigation, 2015 Update</i> (NERA Econ. Consulting June 4, 2015), at <a href="http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/PUB_Asbestos_Litigation_Trends_0615.pdf">http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/PUB_Asbestos_Litigation_Trends_0615.pdf</a> .....	12-13
Towers Watson, <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks – Updated</i> (June 2013), at <a href="https://www.towerswatson.com/en-US/Insights/Newsletters/Americas/americas-insights/2013/A-Synthesis-of-Asbestos-Disclosures-From-Form-10-Ks-Updated">https://www.towerswatson.com/en-US/Insights/Newsletters/Americas/americas-insights/2013/A-Synthesis-of-Asbestos-Disclosures-From-Form-10-Ks-Updated</a> .....	10, 12, 13
